

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Civil Appeal No(s). 4900-4901/2008

SERVICE TAX COMMISSIONER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S MALABAR MANGT.SERV.P.LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 2007/2010 (IV-A)

(and IA No.115427/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and  
IA No.115430/2017-I/A FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING LEGIBLE COPIES OF  
DIM ANNEXURES - PER BY JAGMOHAN SIR, BO)

Date : 21-03-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Punit Dutt Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Hon'ble Court vide order dated 18.1.2018 has been  
pleased to pass the following order :

*"In the course of the hearing of the present cases, a reference has been made by the learned counsel for the appellant to the decision of the learned CESTAT, South Zonal Bench, Bangalore dated 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2011 passed in Appeal No.ST/111/2008 [Sri Bhagavathy Traders Versus Commissioner of Central Excise, Cochin]. It appears that Civil Appeal No.177 of 2012 has been filed against the aforesaid order dated 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2011 of the learned CESTAT, South Zonal Bench, Bangalore and the same is presently pending in this Court. There are certain other connected matters also. All the aforesaid cases raise the very question arising in the present appeals.*

*Office is, therefore, directed to list all the cases analogously for hearing before the appropriate bench.*

*The present cases are released from part-heard category."*

Vide order dated 5.2.2018, the Id. Counsel for the appellant was granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for complying with the Hon'ble Court's order dated 18.1.2018. Despite ample opportunities, the Id. Counsel for the appellant has not furnished the details of matters pending before this Hon'ble Court. Therefore, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

KAPIL MEHTA  
Registrar  
21.3.2018

rd